Integrated Nano-Domains of Disordered and Ordered Spinel Phases
in LiNi0.5Mn1.5O4 for Li-Ion Batteries
Jung-Hyun Kim,*,† Ashfia Huq,‡ Miaofang Chi,§ Nicholas P.W. Pieczonka,⊥ Eunseok Lee,#
Craig A. Bridges,∥ Misle M. Tessema,∇ Arumugam Manthiram,○ Kristin A. Persson,# and Bob R. Powell†
†Chemical & Materials Systems Laboratory, General Motors Global R&D Center, Warren, Michigan 48090, United States
‡Spallation Neutron Source, §Center for Nanophase Materials Sciences, ∥Chemical Sciences Division, Oak Ridge National Laboratory,
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831, United States
⊥Optimal CAE Inc., Plymouth, Michigan 48170, United States

Powder X-ray diffraction (XRD) measurements were carried out with
a Bruker D8 Advance Diffractometer with Cu Kα1 radiation in Bragg−
Brentano configuration. Powder neutron diffraction measurements
were conducted at the POWGEN diffractometer (beamline 11A) at
the Spallation Neutron Source at Oak Ridge National Laboratory. To
suppress the neutron absorption from 6Li, a 7Li enriched precursor was
used. The LNMO powder samples were analyzed via the Rietveld
method using the GSAS/EXPGui and FullProf programs and with the
7Li scattering length.23−25 Data collected on LaB6 were used as a
resolution standard for application of the Scherrer equation. Fourier
transform infrared spectroscopy (FT-IR) spectra were acquired with a
Nicolet instrument with 2 cm−1 resolution using KBr pellets
containing 0.5 wt % LNMO.
Table 1. Nomenclatures of Samples Investigated
nomenclatures sample descriptions
LNMO900 LiNi0.5Mn1.5O4 (LNMO) synthesized at 900 °C
LNMO700-2 annealed the LNMO900 at 700 °C for 2 h in air
LNMO700-6 annealed the LNMO900 at 700 °C for 6 h in air
LNMO700-12 annealed the LNMO900 at 700 °C for 12 h in air
LNMO700-24 annealed the LNMO900 at 700 °C for 24 h in air
LNMO700-36 annealed the LNMO900 at 700 °C for 36 h in air
LNMO700-48 annealed the LNMO900 at 700 °C for 48 h in air
Chemistry of Materials Article
dx.doi.org/10.1021/cm501203r | Chem. Mater. 2014, 26, 4377−43864378
Electrochemical Analysis. The LNMO positive electrode
consisted of 80:10:10 wt % LNMO, super-P carbon, and